

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

J.E.M., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 16-04273-CV-C-SRB
)	
STEVEN CORSI, et al.,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Defendants.)	

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

Respectfully submitted,

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

/s/ Colleen Joern Vetter
COLLEEN JOERN VETTER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38353MO
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 340-7861
Fax: (314) 340-7029
Colleen.Vetter@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	3
STATEMENTS OF FACT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiffs cannot assert a § 1983 private right of action to challenge MHD’s compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	6
Count I should be dismissed as a matter of law	13
Count II should be dismissed as a matter of law.....	14
Count III should be dismissed as a matter of law	15
Count IV should be dismissed as a matter of law	16
B. Plaintiffs’ claim under the ADA fails as a matter of law	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct 1378 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Ash v. Anderson Merchs., LLC</i> , No. 14-3258, 2015 WL 4978701, at *1 (8th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	8, 11
<i>Burger v. Bloomberg</i> , 418 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2nd Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hobbs ex rel. Hobbs v. Zenderman</i> , 579 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9, 17
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 11, 17

<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass'n v. Kinkade</i> ,	
712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. Of America v. Walsh</i> ,	7, 11, 19
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	6
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	17
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>White v. Beal</i> , 555 F.2d 1146 (3rd Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	3

STATUTES

13 C.S.R. 70-20.030	4
13 C.S.R. 70-20.200	4, 5
13 C.S.R. 70-20.340	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	2, 12, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	2, 4, 12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)(i)	14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	2, 9, 12, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(54).....	4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396(d)(a)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12131-12134	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.151.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.152(7)	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6).....	3, 20
